reasonable as of the date hereof. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions may change or prove to be materially different.

The actual amounts recorded as of the closing of the Crackle Transaction may differ materially from the information presented in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information as a result of several factors, including the following:

· completion of final valuation procedures on Crackle U.S.’s net assets, which could result in materially different fair values of acquired assets and

liabilities;

· changes in Crackle U.S.’s net assets between the pro forma balance sheet as of March 31, 2019 and the closing of the Transaction, which could impact

the estimated fair values as of the consummation of the Crackle Transaction;

· the impact of our streamlining of the combined Crackle Plus operations

F-80

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2019

(unaudited)

  CSS   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Entertainment  Crackle U.S. (1)  Adjustments  Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,043,110  $ -  $ -  $ 3,043,110
Restricted cash   750,000   750,000
Accounts receivable, net   10,305,684   17,086,178   27,391,862
Prepaid expenses   358,384   1,562,767   1,921,151
Inventory, net   286,601   286,601
Current programming rights, net   -   2,516,101   2,516,101
Goodwill   2,537,079   49,017,709   10,705,069 (A) 62,259,857
Indefinite lived intangible assets   12,163,943   30,487,527 (A) 42,651,470
Intangible assets, net   2,780,505   20,974,761 (A) 23,755,266
Film library, net   27,287,110   27,287,110
Due from affiliated companies   3,198,936   3,198,936
Programming costs, net   12,876,296   12,876,296
Non-current programming rights   -   8,500,120   8,500,120
Equipment, net   -   8,687   (8,687) (B) -
Deferred tax asset   917,000   917,000
Other assets, net   337,362   337,362

Total assets  $ 76,842,010  $ 78,691,562  $ 62,158,670  $ 217,692,242

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current maturities of commercial loan  $ 1,000,000   1,000,000
Current programming obligations   -   670,907   670,907
Non-current programming obligations   -   502,500   502,500
Commercial loan and revolving line of credit, net of

unamortized deferred finance cost of $308,731 and $334,554, respectively   6,347,578   6,347,578
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   3,860,127   8,883,610   22,896,236 (C) 35,639,973
Due to related parties   -   15,730,915   (15,730,915) (C) -
Representation fees payable   -   1,018,603   1,018,603
Film library acquisition obligations   2,988,850   2,988,850
Accrued participation costs   1,507,124   1,507,124
Other liabilities   64,107   64,107
Deferred revenue   12,938   12,938

Total liabilities   15,780,724   26,806,535   7,165,321   49,752,580

Redeemable noncontrolling interest   51,672,531 (D) 51,672,531

Stockholders' equity

Series A cumulative redeemable perpetual preferred stock, $.0001 par value,

liquidation preference of $25.00 per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized;
1,058,497 and 918,497 shares issued and outstanding, respectively,
redemption value of $26,462,425 and $22,962,425, respectively   106   106

Class A common stock, $.0001 par value, 70,000,000 shares authorized;
4,227,740 shares issued, 4,153,505 outstanding   421   421

Class B common stock, $.0001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized;
7,817,238 shares issued and outstanding   782   782

Net Parent investment   -   51,885,027   (51,885,027) (E) -
Additional paid-in capital   62,788,256   62,371,166 (E) 125,159,422
Retained (deficit) earnings   (1,095,550)   (7,165,321) (E) (8,260,871)
Class A common stock held in treasury, at cost (74,235 shares)   (632,729)   (632,729)

Total stockholders' equity   61,061,286   51,885,027   3,320,818   116,267,131

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interest and stockholders'
equity  $ 76,842,010   78,691,562   62,158,670   217,692,242

(1) Certain reclassifications were made to conform to CSS Entertainments’ financial statement presentation.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

F-81

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(unaudited)

  CSS   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Entertainment   Crackle U.S. (1)  Adjustments   Combined

Revenue, net   26,859,519   65,784,308   92,643,827
Cost of revenue   12,345,590   65,558,710   (29,629,305) (F)   48,274,995

Gross profit   14,513,929   225,598   29,629,305   44,368,832
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   10,745,235   44,357,634   (35,943,445) (G)   19,159,424
Management and license fees   2,666,907   -   6,578,431 (H)   9,245,338

Total operating expenses   13,412,142   44,357,634   (29,365,014)   28,404,762
Operating (loss) / income before Amortization   1,101,787   (44,132,036)   58,994,319   15,964,070

Amortization   326,988   -   4,194,952 (I)   4,521,940
Operating (loss) / income   774,799   (44,132,036)   54,799,367   11,442,130
Interest income   39,058   -   39,058
Interest expense   (388,036)   -   -   (388,036)
Acquisition-related costs   (396,793)   -   -   (396,793)
Goodwill impairment expense   (8,800,000)   -   (8,800,000)
Income / (loss) before income taxes and preferred dividends   29,028   (52,932,036)   54,799,367   1,896,359
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   874,000   -   (363,310) (J)   510,690
Net (loss) / income before noncontrolling interests and preferred

dividends   (844,972)   (52,932,036)   55,162,677   1,385,669
Net (loss) / income attributable to noncontrolling interests   38,100 (K)   38,100
Net (loss) / income attributable to Chicken Soup for the Soul

Entertainment, Inc.   (844,972)   (52,932,036)   55,124,577   1,347,569
Preferred dividends   1,112,910   -   -   1,112,910
Net (loss) / income available to common Stockholders  $ (1,957,882)   (52,932,036)   55,124,577   234,659
Net (loss) / income per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.16)   0.02
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   11,944,528   11,944,528

(1) Crackle U.S. financial information presented is for the year ended March 31, 2019, while the Company’s presented financial information is for the year

ended December 31, 2018. Given the combined year end dates are within 93 days and the combined periods are the same as per SEC FRM 1440, no
adjustments have been made to conform the financial statements.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

F-82

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

(unaudited)

  CSS   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Entertainment   Crackle U.S.   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue, net   2,193,154   15,040,554   -   17,233,708
Cost of revenue   1,632,101   16,992,166   (8,004,622) (L)   10,619,645

Gross profit   561,053   (1,951,612)   8,004,622   6,614,063
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   2,822,057   6,237,890   (5,156,864) (M)   3,903,083
Management and license fees   219,270   -   1,504,055 (N)   1,723,325

Total operating expenses   3,041,327   6,237,890   (3,652,809)   5,626,408
Operating (loss) / income before Amortization   (2,480,274)   (8,189,502)   11,657,431   987,655

Amortization   205,623   -   1,048,738 (O)   1,254,361
Operating (loss) / income   (2,685,897)   (8,189,502)   10,608,693   (266,706)
Interest income   13,525   -   -   13,525
Interest expense   (141,123)   -   -   (141,123)
Acquisition-related costs   (397,935)   -   397,935 (P)   (0)
Goodwill impairment expense   -   (4,100,000)   -   (4,100,000)
(loss) / income before income taxes and preferred dividends   (3,211,430)   (12,289,502)   11,006,628   (4,494,304)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   (438,000)   -   (772,316) (Q)   (1,210,316)
Net (loss) / income before noncontrolling interests and preferred

dividends   (2,773,430)   (12,289,502)   11,778,944   (3,283,988)
Net (Loss) / income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (17,690) (R)   (17,690)
Net (loss) / income attributable to Chicken Soup for the Soul

Entertainment, Inc.   (2,773,430)   (12,289,502)   11,796,634   (3,266,298)
Preferred dividends   603,307   -   -   603,307
Net (loss) / income available to common Stockholders  $ (3,376,737)   (12,289,502)   11,796,634   (3,869,605)
Net (loss) per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.28)   (0.32)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   11,970,743   11,970,743

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

F-83

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation and Purchase Price Allocation

The historical condensed combined financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial information to give effect to pro

[…]

include all of the effects of cost savings that may result from operating efficiencies as a result of the Crackle transaction.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is being provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what
the actual results of operations of Crackle Plus would have been had the Crackle Transaction occurred on the date assumed or any other date, nor is it
necessarily indicative of Crackle Plus’s future results of operations for any future period or as of any future date. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information is based upon currently available information and estimates and assumptions that the Company’s management believes are
reasonable as of the date hereof. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions may change or prove to be materially different.

F-89

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(unaudited)

CSS (1)

Entertainment
Crackle U.S.

(2)
Crackle U.S.

(3)   Pro Forma

 Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue, net   55,363,906   15,040,554   7,693,237   -   78,097,697
Cost of revenue   40,423,550   16,992,166   6,964,230   (10,328,355) (A)   54,051,591

Gross profit   14,940,356   (1,951,612)   729,007   10,328,355   24,046,106
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   22,242,032   6,237,890   3,300,265   (7,248,979) (B)   24,531,208
Management and license fees   5,536,390   -   2,273,379 (C)   7,809,769

Total operating expenses   27,778,422   6,237,890   3,300,265   (4,975,600)   32,340,977
Operating (loss) / income before Amortization   (12,838,066)   (8,189,502)   (2,571,258)   15,303,955   (8,294,871)

Amortization   13,293,279   -   -   (3,114,847) (D)   10,178,432
Operating (loss) / income   (26,131,345)   (8,189,502)   (2,571,258)   18,418,802   (18,473,303)
Interest income   (40,191)   -   -   -   (40,191)
Interest expense   811,017   -   -   -   811,017
Loss on Debt Extinguishment   350,691   -   -   (350,691) (E)   -
Acquisition-related costs   3,968,289   -   -   (3,968,289) (F)   -
Goodwill impairment expense   -   4,100,000   -   -   4,100,000
Loss before income taxes and preferred dividends   (31,221,151)   (12,289,502)   (2,571,258)   22,737,782   (23,344,129)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   585,000   -   (6,871,574) (G)  (6,286,574)
Net loss before noncontrolling interests and preferred
dividends   (31,806,151)   (12,289,502)   (2,571,258)   29,609,356

  (17,057,555)

Net Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (134,282)   -   403 (H)  (133,879)
Net loss attributable to Chicken Soup for the Soul
Entertainment, Inc.   (31,671,869)   (12,289,502)   (2,571,258)   29,608,953

  (16,923,676)

Preferred dividends   3,304,947   -   -   -   3,304,947
Net loss available to common Stockholders   (34,976,816)   (12,289,502)   (2,571,258)   29,608,953   (20,228,623)
Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   (2.92)   (1.69)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted   11,987,292   11,987,292

(1) The Company’s financial information presented is as filed in our audited Annual Report on Form 10-K for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019

filed on March 30, 2020, which includes Crackle U.S. financial information from the date of acquisition beginning May 15, 2019 through December 31,
2019.

(2) Crackle U.S. financial information presented is for the period from January 1, 2019 to March 31, 2019 as filed on Form 8-K/A, on July 30, 2019.